GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCTAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2260
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022
OLD AGE HOMES, DRUG DE-ADDICTION AND REHABILITATION SCHEMES
2260. SHRI LORHO S. PFOZE:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Old Age Homes, Drug De-addiction and Rehabilitation schemes of the Ministry
implemented by NGOs in all Districts of Outer Manipur during the last three years;

(b) if s0, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI A. NARAYANASWAMY)

(a) to (c): Department of Social Justice and Empowerment has been running Integrated
Programme for Senior Citizens (IPSrC), a component of Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojana
{AVYAY), under which grant in aid is provided to NGOs/ Voluntary Organizations for running
and maintenance of senior citizen homes (old age homes), continuous care homes, etc. These
schemes are implemented all over India, including Manipur. The details of the districts of
Manipur in which the schemes are implemented is at Annexure-I. Grant in aid released to NGOs
/ VOs and number of beneficiaries therein in Manipur during last 3 years are as follows:-

Financial Grant in aid released Number of
Year (Rs. crore) beneficiaries
2019-20 5.23 10,375
2020-21 10.52 10,750
2021-22 5.18 10,450

Department of Social Justice and Empowerment is also implementing a scheme of National
Action Plan for Drug Demand Reduction (NAPDDR) under which financial assistance is
provided to (i} 'State Governments/ Union Territory (UT) Administrations for Preventive
Education and Awareness Generation, Capacity Building, Skill development, vocational training
and livelihood support of ex-drug addicts, Programmes for Drug Demand Reduction by
States/UTs etc. and (ii) 'NGQOs/VOs for running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation
Centres for Addicts (IRCAs), Community based peer Led intervention (CPLI) for early Drug Use
Prevention among Adolescents and Outreach and Drop In Centres (ODIC)} and Addiction
treatment facilities (ATFs) in Government Hospitals'. The list and details of the de-addiction
centers financially assisted by this Department are at Annexure-I1
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Annexure-1

Annexure referred in reply to part (a to c¢) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2260 for
answer on 20.12.2022 .

Districts of Manipur with projects under IPSrC

Name of the District No. of Projects
Bishnupur 3

Chandel ]
Churachandpur 2
Imphal East 4
Imphal West i
Jiribam 1
3
1
|
1
1

Kakching
Kamjong
Pherzawal
Senapati
Tengnoupal
Thoubal 11

Total 30
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Annexure-I1

Annexure referred in reply to part (a to ¢) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No, i260 for
answer on 20.12.2022

Fund released to the NGOs/VOs in the State of Manipur

Financial year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Name of the State/ Funds released Funds released Funds released
UT to NGOs/Vos to NGOs/Vos to NGOs/Vos
Manipur 8.64 Cr. 6.34 Cr. 7.2 Cr.
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List of De-addiction Centre running by the NGOs/VOs in the State of Manipur

SNo [State Name District Name Name of NGO Project
Name

1 MANIPUR BISHNUPUR Social Upliftment (RCA
Association

2 MANIPUR BISHNUPUR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT ODIC
ORGANISATION

3 MANIPUR CHANDEL The Institute for Social IRCA
Disease

4 MANIPUR CHURACHANDPUR Centre for Mental Hygiene IRCA

5 MANIPUR CHURACHANDPUR Social Care Ministry IRCA

6 MANIPUR CHURACHANDPUR united voluntary youth [RCA
council

7 MANIPUR CHURACHANDPUR united voluntary youth ODIC
council
Integrated Women and

8 MANIPUR IMPHAL EAST Children Development Centre ODIC

G MANIPUR IMPHAL EAST Kripa Foundation IRCA

10 MANIPUR IMPHAL EAST Nirvana Foundation CPLI

11 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Centre for Mental Hygiene ODIC

12 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Centre for Mental Hygiene IRCA
[ntegrated Women and

13 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Children Development Centre IRCA

14 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Manipur Rural Institute [RCA
Sosiety

15 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Sneha Bhavan IRCA

16 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST Social Awareness Service CPLI
{Organisation

17 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST The Galaxy Club IRCA

18 MANIPUR IMPHAL WEST [The Institute for Social Disease IRCA

19 MANIPUR JNRIBAM YOUTH DEVELOPMENT IRCA
ORGANISATION
Kha Manipur Yoga and Nature Cure

20 MANIPUR KAKCHING IAssociation IRCA

21 MANIPUR KAKCHING Kha Manipur Yoga and Nature Cure IRCA
[Association

22 MANIPUR KAMIJONG [The Rural Development IRCA
Assocaition

23 MANIPUR KANGPOKPI RURAL HEALTH IRCA
[ORGANISATION

24 MANIPUR NONEY IAgent for Social change IRCA
BISHNUPUR DISTRICT

23 MANIPUR PHERZAWL RURAL SOCIAL WELFARE SOCIETY |IRCA

26 MANIPUR TENGNOUPAL Social Reformation and IRCA
Development Organisation

27 MANIPUR THOUBAL [Community Development IRCA
Programme Centre

28 MANIPUR THOUBAL Rural Development Society IRCA

29 MANIPUR THOUBAL Rural Voluntary services [RCA

3 MANIPUR THOUBAL Social Reformation and [RCA
Development Organisation

31 MANIPUR THOUBAL The Institute for Social ODIC
Disease

32 MANIPUR UKHRUL BORN AGAIN ODIC
REHABILITATION CENTRE

33 MANIPUR UKHRUL BORN AGAIN [RCA
REHABILITATION CENTRE
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